

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

RAYMOND GADDY, BARRY
HUBBARD, LYNN WALKER
HUNTLEY and DANIEL REINES,

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, and LYNNETTE T.
RILEY, in her official capacity as
STATE REVENUE
COMMISSIONER OF THE
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,

Appellees,

and

RUTH GARCIA, ROBIN LAMP,
TERESA QUINONES, and
ANTHONY SENEKER,

Intervenor-Appellees.

Case No. S17A0177

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS
UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
GEORGIA; ANTI-
DEFAMATION LEAGUE;
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF
AMERICAN RABBIS;
DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION
NETWORK; EQUAL
PARTNERS IN FAITH;
HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S
ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF
AMERICA; JEWISH SOCIAL
POLICY ACTION NETWORK;
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION; UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM; AND
WOMEN OF REFORM
JUDAISM AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Gerald R. Weber, Bar No. 744878
Law Offices of Gerry Weber, LLC
PO Box 5391
Atlanta, GA 31107-0391
Telephone: 404.522.0607

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TAX CREDIT PROGRAM VIOLATES THE LETTER AND SPIRIT OF THE NO-AID CLAUSE.	6
A. Our Nation Is Built On The Philosophical, Theological, And Political Understanding That Governmental Involvement With Religion Is A Grave Threat To Religious Liberty.	6
B. Georgia Adopted The No-Aid Clause To Promote Religious Liberty And Preserve Strong, Inclusive Public Schools.	15
C. Georgia’s No-Aid Clause Is An Important Protection For Religious Freedom.	19
II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CANNOT BAR JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON LEGISLATIVE POWER.	23
A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply To Suits Enforcing Provisions Of The Constitution.	23
B. The Exception To Sovereign Immunity For Constitutional Claims Governs This Case.	24
C. At A Minimum, This Court Should Hold That The Legislature Can Be Presumed To Have Waived Sovereign Immunity For Constitutional Claims.	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976)	16
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>C.F.I. Constr. Co. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 145 Ga. App. 471 (1978)	23, 24
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	17
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	19
<i>Georgia Department of Natural Resources v. Center for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593 (2014)	4, 24, 27, 29
<i>Gormley v. Taylor</i> , 44 Ga. 76 (1871)	25
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	19, 22
<i>Lamons v. Yarbrough</i> , 206 Ga. 50 (1949)	25

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....21

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....16

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)24, 25

McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....21

McDonald v. Sch. Bd. of Yankton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
246 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1976)16

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....26

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....17

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....29

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....20

State Bd. of Educ. v. Drury,
263 Ga. 429 (1993)23, 24, 28

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley,
No. 15-577 (U.S. July 5, 2016).....16

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....22

Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind,
771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989)16

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III.....19

Ga. Const.
 art. I, § I, ¶ IV.....27
 art. I, § II, ¶ V.....25
 art. I, § II*passim*
 art. I, § II, ¶ VII.....3, 17
 art. VII, § I18
 art. VII, § II, ¶ IV18, 27

Ga. Const. of 1877 art. VII, § II.....18

Ga. Const. of 1945 art. VII, § II, ¶ IV.....18

Ga. Const. of 1976 art. VII, § I, ¶ IV18

Ga. Code § 48-5-41(a)(2.1)(A)18

O.C.G.A. § 9-6-24.....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, *DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA* 284 (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Withrop eds. & trans. 2000) (1835).....11, 13

DIANE RAVITCH, *THE GREAT SCHOOL WARS: A HISTORY OF THE NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS* 11 (3d ed. 2000)12

EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, *ROGER WILLIAMS* (2005).....8

HB 59, <https://perma.cc/G5CJ-DC2A>29

JAMES MADISON, *A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (June 20, 1785), reprinted in *SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON* 21 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006)10

JOHN LOCKE, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Pub. Co. 1983) (1689)	9
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 307 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006)	20
Merrill D. Peterson, <i>Jefferson and Religious Freedom</i> , ATL. MONTHLY (Dec. 1994), <i>available at</i> http://www.theatlantic.com/past/docs/issues/96oct/ obrien/peterson.htm	10
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)	7, 9
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. 65 (2002) ...	13, 14
Office of the Gov., <i>Deal issues 2016 veto statements</i> , https://perma.cc/94W7-BZVT	29
Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey: Religious Affiliation</i> (Feb. 2008)	21
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religious Landscape Study</i> (2014), http://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/	20
Pew Research Ctr., <i>U.S. Public Becoming Less Religious</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/W43V-WUU7	20
RICHARD P. MCBRIEN, CAESAR’S COIN: RELIGION AND POLITICS IN AMERICA (1987).....	8
ROGER WILLIAMS, <i>The Bloudy Tennant, Of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 COMPLETE WRITINGS OF ROGER WILLIAMS (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)	7, 8
STEVEN K. GREEN, THE BIBLE, THE SCHOOL, AND THE CONSTITUTION: THE CLASH THAT SHAPED MODERN CHURCH-STATE DOCTRINE (2012)	14, 15
THOMAS JEFFERSON, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA (1787), <i>available at</i> http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/jeffvir.asp	12

Thomas Jefferson, *The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom* (Jan. 16, 1786), reprinted in *FOUNDING THE REPUBLIC: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY* 94 (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)11

Tom I. Romero II, “*Of Greater Value than the Gold in Our Mountains*”: *The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth-Century Constitution*, 83 U. COLO. L. REV. 781 (2012)15, 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States* (1962)20

Vincent Blasi, Essay, *School Vouchers and Religious Liberty: Seven Questions from Madison’s Memorial and Remonstrance*, 87 CORNELL L. REV. 783 (2002)9, 10

WILLIAM J. REESE, *AMERICA’S PUBLIC SCHOOLS: FROM THE COMMON SCHOOL TO “NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND”* (2011)13
